
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 488 by Representative Ivey

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 40:1322(A)" to "R.S. 40:1322(A) and (B)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 2, after "enact" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 3 and 4 in
5 their entirety and insert "R.S. 49:316.1(G), relative to state agencies; to require state"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

7 On page 1, line 6, between "obligations;" and "and to provide" insert "to provide for
8 convenience fees on certain transactions; to provide for exceptions; to provide for an
9 effective date;"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

11 On page 1, delete lines 8 through 15 in their entirety

12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

13 On page 1, at the beginning of line 16, change "Section 2. R.S. 40:1322(A) is" to "Section
14 1. R.S. 40:1322(A) and (B) are"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 6

16 On page 2, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

17 "B.(1) The department ~~may~~ shall charge a convenience fee of one dollar on
18 any transaction whereby a person uses such a card for payment through a touch-tone
19 telephone or through the Internet.

20 (2) The department ~~may~~ shall charge a convenience fee on any transaction
21 whereby a customer appears in person to conduct business with the department and
22 requests payment by credit card, charge card, or debit card. Prior to charging the
23 convenience fee, the total amount of the fee shall be disclosed to the customer. The
24 customer shall have the right to decline payment of the fee and to submit payment
25 for his transaction using another tender type. The convenience fee shall be a
26 percentage of the transaction ~~with a minimum fee of one dollar and a maximum fee~~
27 ~~of one hundred fifty dollars.~~ The percentage rate used to calculate the fee shall be
28 the percentage rate used by the bank to calculate its processing fee."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 7

30 On page 2, at the beginning of line 5, change "Section 3." to "Section 2."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 8

32 On page 2, line 5, between "reenacted" and "to read" insert "and R.S. 49:316.1(G) is hereby
33 enacted"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 On page 2, after line 16, insert the following:

3 "G. The provisions of this Section shall not apply to any payments made
4 through a nationwide licensing or registry system, or any payments made pursuant
5 to the Louisiana Securities Law.

6 Section 3. This Act shall become effective on January 1, 2014."